On 6 March 2006, the Group announced its entry into the Russian market through a joint venture with the Independence Group of
Companies for the retail and service of Toyota vehicles.

33 Reconciliations of UK GAAP to IFRS

The principal changes as a result of the transition to IFRS and of adopting the IFRS Group accounting policies are set out in the
following reconciliations and described in the Impact of Transition.

The following tables show the impact of transition from UK GAAP to IFRS, and reconcile the balance sheet position as at the date
of transition to IFRS (1 January 2004), and the income statement and balance sheet at the date of the last annual Financial
statements reported under UK GAAP (31 December 2004).

Inchcape plc
Annual report and accounts 200592

Notes to the accounts continued

33 Reconciliations of UK GAAP to IFRS continued

Balance sheet reconciliations

As at the date of transition to IFRS (1 January 2004)

Reported Other Reported
under intangible Contract Property under

UK GAAP assets Pensions hire leases Tax Dividends Other IFRS
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Goodwill 60.9 – – – – – – – 60.9

Other intangible assets – 6.2 – – – – – – 6.2

Property, plant and equipment 272.9 (6.2) – 51.2 (26.6) – – 0.9 292.2

Investments:

– Joint ventures and associates 66.6 – – – – – – 0.2 66.8

– Other 11.9 – – – – – – – 11.9

Trade and other receivables 8.9 – – (0.8) 14.5 – – – 22.6

Deferred tax assets 2.4 – – – – 14.3 – – 16.7

423.6 – – 50.4 (12.1) 14.3 – 1.1 477.3

Current assets

Inventories 597.8 – – (74.9) – – – – 522.9

Trade and other receivables 235.0 – – – 0.3 0.2 – 0.2 235.7

Investments – other 2.7 – – – – – – – 2.7

Cash and cash equivalents 102.9 – – – – – – – 102.9

938.4 – – (74.9) 0.3 0.2 – 0.2 864.2

Total assets 1,362.0 – – (24.5) (11.8) 14.5 – 1.3 1,341.5

Current liabilities

Borrowings (23.2) – – – – – – – (23.2)

Trade and other payables (709.1) – – 47.9 – (0.2) 20.5 0.2 (640.7)

Provisions (20.0) – – (0.7) – – – – (20.7)

(752.3) – – 47.2 – (0.2) 20.5 0.2 (684.6)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (0.6) – – – – – – (2.0) (2.6)

Trade and other payables (56.5) – – (23.3) – – – (0.5) (80.3)

Provisions (67.0) – 7.3 (1.5) – – – (0.1) (61.3)

Deferred tax liabilities – – – – – (15.1) – – (15.1)

Retirement benefit liability – – (48.0) – – – – – (48.0)

(124.1) – (40.7) (24.8) – (15.1) – (2.6) (207.3)

Total liabilities (876.4) – (40.7) 22.4 – (15.3) 20.5 (2.4) (891.9)

Net assets 485.6 – (40.7) (2.1) (11.8) (0.8) 20.5 (1.1) 449.6

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 118.4 – – – – – – – 118.4

Reserves 360.6 – (40.7) (2.1) (11.8) (0.8) 20.3 (1.1) 324.4

479.0 – (40.7) (2.1) (11.8) (0.8) 20.3 (1.1) 442.8

Minority interests 6.6 – – – – – 0.2 – 6.8

485.6 – (40.7) (2.1) (11.8) (0.8) 20.5 (1.1) 449.6

Inchcape plc
Annual report and accounts 2005 93

33 Reconciliations of UK GAAP to IFRS continued

As at the date reported in the last annual Financial statements prepared under UK GAAP (31 December 2004)

Reported Other Reported
under intangible Contract Property under

UK GAAP Goodwill assets Pensions hire leases Tax Dividends Other IFRS
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Goodwill 67.6 4.2 (0.8) – – – 0.5 – – 71.5

Other intangible assets – – 6.5 – – – – – – 6.5

Property, plant and
equipment 281.7 – (6.3) – 44.7 (25.1) – – 0.9 295.9

Investments:

– Joint ventures and
associates 41.0 – – – – – – 1.1 0.1 42.2

– Other 11.9 – – – – – – – – 11.9

Trade and other
receivables 8.9 – – – (0.6) 11.3 – – – 19.6

Deferred tax assets 9.3 – – – – – 11.5 – – 20.8

420.4 4.2 (0.6) – 44.1 (13.8) 12.0 1.1 1.0 468.4

Current assets

Inventories 643.6 – – – (66.4) – – – (0.1) 577.1

Trade and other
receivables 197.3 – – – – 2.6 – (1.1) – 198.8

Investments – other 2.7 – – – – – – – – 2.7

Cash and cash equivalents 171.2 – – – – – – – – 171.2

1,014.8 – – – (66.4) 2.6 – (1.1) (0.1) 949.8

Total assets 1,435.2 4.2 (0.6) – (22.3) (11.2) 12.0 – 0.9 1,418.2

Current liabilities

Borrowings (15.6) – – – – – – – – (15.6)

Trade and other payables (739.3) – – – 8.8 – – 28.2 0.1 (702.2)

Provisions (24.1) – – – (0.5) – – – – (24.6)

(779.0) – – – 8.3 – – 28.2 0.1 (742.4)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (1.8) – – – – – – – (1.9) (3.7)

Trade and other payables (45.0) – – – 13.3 – – – (0.1) (31.8)

Provisions (58.2) – – 7.3 (1.1) – – – 0.1 (51.9)

Deferred tax liabilities – – – – – – (14.8) – – (14.8)

Retirement benefit
liability – – – (58.9) – – – – – (58.9)

(105.0) – – (51.6) 12.2 – (14.8) – (1.9) (161.1)

Total liabilities (884.0) – – (51.6) 20.5 – (14.8) 28.2 (1.8) (903.5)

Net assets 551.2 4.2 (0.6) (51.6) (1.8) (11.2) (2.8) 28.2 (0.9) 514.7

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 119.5 – – – – – – – – 119.5

Reserves 424.0 4.2 (0.6) (51.6) (1.8) (11.2) (2.8) 27.6 (0.9) 386.9

543.5 4.2 (0.6) (51.6) (1.8) (11.2) (2.8) 27.6 (0.9) 506.4

Minority interests 7.7 – – – – – – 0.6 – 8.3

551.2 4.2 (0.6) (51.6) (1.8) (11.2) (2.8) 28.2 (0.9) 514.7

Inchcape plc
Annual report and accounts 200594

Notes to the accounts continued

33 Reconciliations of UK GAAP to IFRS continued

Income statement reconciliation

As for the year reported in the last annual Financial statements prepared under UK GAAP (31 December 2004)

Reported Other Reported
under Share-based intangible Contract Property Stock holding under

UK GAAP payments Goodwill assets Pensions hire leases interest Tax Other IFRS
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue (excluding
joint ventures
and associates) 4,122.7 – – – – (3.1) – – – (0.1) 4,119.5

Operating expenses (3,959.8) (0.1) 4.2 (0.6) (1.3) 2.7 0.3 7.2 – – (3,947.4)

Exceptional items (16.6) – 6.0 – – – – – – – (10.6)

Operating profit 146.3 (0.1) 10.2 (0.6) (1.3) (0.4) 0.3 7.2 – (0.1) 161.5

Share of profit after tax
of joint ventures
and associates 7.9 – – – – – – – – (0.1) 7.8

Profit before finance
and tax 154.2 (0.1) 10.2 (0.6) (1.3) (0.4) 0.3 7.2 – (0.2) 169.3

Net finance costs (0.1) – – – 0.5 0.8 – (7.2) – (0.1) (6.1)

Profit before tax 154.1 (0.1) 10.2 (0.6) (0.8) 0.4 0.3 – – (0.3) 163.2

Tax (41.6) – – – – – – – (2.0) – (43.6)

Profit for the year 112.5 (0.1) 10.2 (0.6) (0.8) 0.4 0.3 – (2.0) (0.3) 119.6

Reconciliation of UK GAAP presentation of joint ventures and associates to IFRS presentation

£m

Share of operating profit of joint ventures 7.1

Share of operating profit of associates 0.7

7.8

Share of exceptional item of associates 1.2

Share of net finance income of associates 0.1

Share of tax of joint ventures and associates (1.2)

Share of profit after tax of joint ventures and associates 7.9

Inchcape plc
Annual report and accounts 2005 95

33 Reconciliations of UK GAAP to IFRS continued

Impact of transition